ENHANCEMENTS RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A AND SITE IMPROVEMENTS AS CONSTRUCTED AT THOMSON SPLASH 'N' PLAY PARK, MARYVILLE, MISSOURI

WHEREAS, on April 10, 2023, the City of Maryville executed Supplemental Agreement #1 to a Memorandum of Understanding ("MOU") for Public Park with Nodaway County Economic Development, Maryville Parks and Recreation, and Kay S. Thomson to install additional enhancements and playground equipment to Thomson Splash 'N' Play Park; and,

WHEREAS, ABcreative has now completed installation of additional enhancements and playground equipment, including, but not limited to swing sets, spinners, and proper mulch/turf surfacing under each amenity; and,

WHEREAS, per the MOU, the City of Maryville shall accept ownership and maintain all enhancements and playground equipment upon completion of construction and designate all operation and maintenance responsibilities to Maryville Parks and Recreation for use at Thompson Splash 'N' Play Park.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARYVILLE, MISSOURI;

SECTION ONE. That the Governing Body of the City of Maryville, Missouri hereby accepts ownership of all enhancements and site improvements as constructed at Thomson Splash 'N' Play Park.

SECTION TWO. That the Governing Body of the City of Maryville, Missouri designates all operation and maintenance responsibilities of such improvements to Maryville Parks and Recreation for use as a public park identified as the Thomson Splash 'N' Play Park.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 11th day of December, 2023.

Tye Parsons, Mayor

ATTEST: